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NATIONAL ASSEMBLY QUESTION FOR WRITTEN REPLY
QUESTION NUMBER: 	1103
DATE OF PUBLICATION IN INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER: 25 MARCH 2022
INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER NUMBER:  12 - 2022
1103.	Mrs G Opperman (DA) to ask the Minister of Social Development:
What total (a) number of registered and funded civil society organisations (CSOs) are in the Northern Cape and (b)(i) amount in funding is each specified CSO receiving from the National Development Agency and (ii) services are they rendering?		  NW1355E
REPLY: 

The National Development Agency fund CSOs to strengthen their capacities in contributing towards eradication of poverty. The NDA funds CSOs, including Cooperatives to respond to social and developmental challenges experienced in poor communities across the 9 provinces. 

(a)In the Northern Cape the NDA funded 66 CSOs in the current MTSF: 2018/19 – 2022/23 financial year to the tune of R8 545 779,03. The funding of the CSOs resulted in the creation of 494 job opportunities (see the breakdown below):

Table 1: Breakdown of CSOs funded by NDA in the Northern Cape
	#
	Name of CSO
	District/ Local municipality 
	Amount Funding
	Services rendered 
	Number of work opportunities

	1. 
	Val’s Primary Cooperative
	Frances Baard/ Sol Plaatje
	R66 846.61

	Sewing Cooperative 
	5

	2. 
	Kgatelopele Sewing Cooperative
	J. T. Gaetsewe/ Joe Morolong
	R195 551.26

	Sewing Cooperative 
	4

	3. 
	Women Outside the Box
	J. T. Gaetsewe/ Gasegonyana
	R66 846.61

	Sewing Cooperative 
	6

	4. 
	Souskyn Cooperative
	Z. F. Mgcawu/ Dawid Kruiper
	R65 632.78

	Sewing cooperative 
	2

	5. 
	Bona Bontle Cooperative
	J. T. Gaetsewe/ Gasegonyana
	R46 103,82
	Sewing Cooperative 
	6

	6. 
	Katleho ECD
	Frances Baard/ Phokwane
	R47 656,54
	ECD
	3

	7. 
	Ipeleng ECD
	J. T. Gaetsewe/ Dikgatlong
	R49 803,48
	ECD
	2

	8. 
	Thutopele Cooperative
	Z. F. Mgcawu/ Dawid Kruiper
	R104 392.20
	Sewing Cooperative
	6

	9. 
	Litlho lentle cooperative
	
Frances Baard /Dikgatlong 
	R31 314.77

	Sewing Cooperative
	5

	10. 
	Legacy Network
	Z. F. Mgcawu/ Dawid Kruiper
	R44 121.94

	After care services
	2

	11. 
	Sonstraaltjies Kleuterskool
	Z. F. Mgcawu/ Dawid Kruiper
	R40 370.91

	ECD
	3

	12. 
	Vrolike Vunkies ECD
	Z. F. Mgcawu/ Dawid Kruiper
	R51 834.77

	ECD
	3

	13. 
	Loxton Laslappies Cooperative
	Pixley Ka Seme/ Ubuntu 
	R48 041.76

	Sewing Cooperative
	6 

	14. 
	Sambese Cooperative
	Pixley Ka Seme/ Emthanjeni
	R85 185,46
	Sewing Cooperative
	6

	15. 
	Kgotso Arts & Crafts
	Frances Baard/ Phokwane
	R57 354.02

	Arts & Crafts
	2

	16. 
	Emmanuel ECD
	J. T. Gaetsewe/ Gasegonyana
	R50 343.20

	ECD
	4

	17. 
	Kalahari All Trade 
	J. T. Gaetsewe/ Gamagara
	R49 846,78
	Sewing Cooperative
	5

	18. 
	Isago ya Bahumi
	Frances Baard/ Sol Plaatje
	R93 778,35
	Sewing Cooperative
	11

	19. 
	Baheso Brick Making Cooperative
	Frances Baard/ Sol Plaatje
	R293 034.00
	Bricks 
	9

	20. 
	Happy Kids Day Care 
	Frances Baard/ Sol Plaatje
	R48 895,57
	ECD
	3

	21. 
	Popagano Food Garden
	Z. F. Mgcawu/ Tsantsabane
	R50 736.14

	Food garden
	12

	22. 
	Tswelelang Agricultural Cooperative
	J. T. Gaetsewe/ Joe Morolong
	R103 106.76

	Food Garden
	5

	23. 
	Ubunele Cooperative
	Z. F. Mgcawu/ Dawid Kruiper
	R44 617,87
	Sewing
Cooperative
	8

	24. 
	Op en Wakker Cooperative
	Z. F. Mgcawu/ Kai Garib
	R57 472,45
	Sewing Cooperative
	11

	25. 
	BCAMS cooperative
	Z. F. Mgcawu/ Dawid Kruiper
	R40 442.91

	Sewing Cooperative
	2

	26. 
	SASDO 
	Frances Baard/ Sol Plaatje
	R371 100.31

	Food garden
	4

	27. 
	Lebelelang Centre for Disability
	Z. F. Mgcawu/ Tsantsabane
	R53 351.00

	Disability Centre
	2

	28. 
	Remmogo recycling
	Frances Baard/ Dikgatlong 
	 R87 880.44

	Recycling waste
	9

	29. 
	Vinknessie ECD
	Z. F. Mgcawu/ Dawid Kruiper
	R77 725.75

	ECD
	1

	30. 
	Tshenolo Drop in Centre
	Frances Baard/ Dikgatlong
	R90 031.90

	Soup Kitchen
	6

	31. 
	Chrysanthemum Cooperative
	Frances Baard/ Sol Plaatje
	R43 816,15
	Sewing Cooperative
	5

	32. 
	Zenisha Play & Learning Centre
	Pixley Ka Seme/Siyathemba
	R 92 043.60

	ECD & Disability centre
	6

	33. 
	Ezebeleni ECD
	Z. F. Mgcawu/ Dawid Kruiper
	R28 655.79

	ECD
	6

	34. 
	Rethabile ECD
	Frances Baard/ Sol Plaatje
	R74 885,69

	ECD
	6

	35. 
	Boitumelo Special School
	Frances Baard/ Sol Plaatje
	R370 147.59

	Disability Centre
	3

	36. 
	Rerokela Sechaba
	Z. F. Mgcawu/ Tsantsabane
	R95 260.00

	Sewing Cooperative
	8

	37. 
	Green Plan Cooperative
	Z. F. Mgcawu/ Dawid Kruiper
	R98 164.00

	Recycling waste
	5

	38. 
	Boago Care Village 
	J. T. Gaetsewe/ Gasegonyana
	R90 145,92
	Food garden
	5

	39. 
	Susanna Wesley ECD
	Z. F. Mgcawu/ Dawid Kruiper
	R56 972,25

	ECD
	3

	40. 
	UAP Soup Kitchen
	Z. F. Mgcawu/ Dawid Kruiper
	R69 453,45
	Soup Kitchen
	4

	41. 
	Enkosi Crèche & Preschool
	Pixley Ka Seme/ Umsombovu
	R143 214,23
	ECD
	6

	42. 
	22 CSOs for the Covid 19 Response Plan 
	All Districts 
	R4 110 000.00
	Response to Covid 19
	222

	43. 
	3 CSOs for the Presidential Economic Stimulus Programme 
	Pixley Ka Seme & Namakwa
	R759 600.00
	Community profiling
	62

	
	
Total
	
	
R8 545 779,03
	
	
494


(ii) The CSOs are involved in providing various development services in the communities, including Early Childhood Development services, income generation interventions and food security through Co-operatives. 
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